



## State Water Resources Control Board

## **MEMORANDUM**

TO: Eileen Sobeck

**Executive Director** 

Eileen.Sobeck@waterboards.ca.gov

FROM: Nicole L. Kuenzi

**Hearing Officer** 

Administrative Hearings Office

EXEC-AdminHrgOffice@waterboards.ca.gov

SUBJECT: Proposed Order Approving Settlement Agreement for George Speckman

Testamentary Trust Draft Cease-and-Desist Order

DATE: December 4, 2020

On June 12, 2020, the Delta Watermaster issued an Amended Draft Cease-and-Desist Order (Amended Draft CDO) to George Speckman Testamentary Trust. The Amended Draft CDO concerned diversions and use of water on a property owned by George Speckman Testamentary Trust (Respondent) on Roberts Island in the Delta. The

property is referred to as the "Speckman Ranch." The property and the associated statement of water diversion and use are described in more detail in the enclosed proposed order and settlement agreement.

On August 17, 2020, the AHO issued a Notice of Public Hearing, which set a hearing to consider the issues raised by the Amended Draft CDO. The AHO scheduled the hearing for November 3-4, 2020.

After the AHO issued its Notice of Public Hearing, representatives of the Delta Watermaster and the Respondent continued to meet and confer to discuss the relevant documents and issues. On October 23, 2020, Respondent and the Delta Watermaster executed a Settlement Agreement with respect to the Speckman Ranch issues. A copy of this Settlement Agreement is attached to the enclosed proposed order as Exhibit A. The general terms of the Settlement Agreement are described in the enclosed proposed order.

After execution of the Settlement Agreement, Respondent and the Delta Watermaster jointly asked the AHO to cancel the hearing on the Amended Draft CDO. The AHO issued a notice cancelling the hearing on October 28, 2020.

The issuance of a decision or order pursuant to a settlement agreement is authorized by Government Code section 11415.60. Section 5 of Board Resolution 2002-0104 authorizes the Executive Director to issue a decision or order by settlement of the parties under section 11415.60. Consistent with these legal authorities, I am transmitting the proposed Order Approving Settlement Agreement to you for your consideration, and, if it is acceptable to you, for your approval.

Encl: 2020-12-02 Proposed Order Approving Settlement Agreement (with settlement agreement attached)

cc w/encl: (see attached service list)

## **SERVICE LIST**

David Rose Office of the Chief Counsel State Water Resources Control Board 1001 I Street, 22<sup>nd</sup> Floor Sacramento, CA 95814

david.rose@waterboards.ca.gov

Attorney for Division of Water Rights/Office of the Delta Watermaster – Prosecution Team

Jennifer Spaletta, Esq. P. O. Box 2660 Lodi, CA 95241 jennifer@spalettalaw.com Attorney for Eddie Vierra Farms, LLC

S. Dean Ruiz, Esq. Mohan, Harris & Ruiz, LLP 3439 Brookside Road, Suite 208 Stockton, CA 95219 dean@mohanlaw.net

Attorney for Loren and Dolores Ohm and George Speckman Testamentary Trust

John Herrick Attorney at Law 1806 W. Kettleman Lane, Suite L Lodi, CA 95242 jherrlaw@aol.com

Attorney for Loren and Dolores Ohm and George Speckman Testamentary Trust

Rebecca Akroyd
San Luis & Delta-Mendota Water Authority
400 Capitol Mall, 28<sup>th</sup> Floor
Sacramento, CA 95814
Rebecca.akroyd@sldmwa.org
Attorney for San Luis & Delta-Mendota Water Authority